
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 20th March, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jamie Bell 
Christian Chapman Kevin Rostance 
Dave Shaw David Walters 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2023.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Accounting Policies for 2022/23 and Other Statement of 

Accounts Matters.  
 
 

9 - 30 

 
5.   Pension Assumptions for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  

 
 

31 - 86 

 
6.   Audit Progress Report.  

 
 

87 - 102 

 
7.   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 and Audit Charter.  

 
 

103 - 116 

 
8.   Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update.  

 
 

117 - 132 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 30th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Christian Chapman and 
David Walters. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jamie Bell. 
Ruth Dennis. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.24 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.25 Capital Strategy 2023/24 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151Officer) presented the 
refreshed and updated Capital Strategy for 2023/24 and requested Members 
to note the content and recommend the same to Cabinet. 
  
The report aimed to demonstrate that the Council’s capital expenditure plan 
was affordable, prudent and sustainable and to ensure that all decisions were 
made with sufficient regard to the long term financing implications and 
potential risks to the authority.  It was also intended that the Capital Strategy 
would lay out the long term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions were made giving due consideration to both risk and 
reward and any impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the contents of the Capital Strategy (CS) for 2023/24 including Annexes 1-

3, as presented, be received and noted; 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
b)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the following: 
  

       Capital Strategy 
       Commercial Property Investment Strategy 
       Commercial Property Indicators. 

 
  

AC.26 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 
report and asked Committee to consider the Treasury Management Strategy 
for the 2023/24 financial year, as presented.   
  
The Strategy had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Public Services Code of Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
  
Members attention was drawn to the Strategy and the previous investment 
deposit limit of £5m with the Debt Management Office (DMO).  Following the 
success of the Council’s bid for Towns Funding and the resulting delivery of 
substantial sums of money into the Council’s finances, the limit had now been 
set to ‘unlimited’ to enable officers to react swiftly and prudently on receipt of 
any funding allocations in terms of where to invest in the short term. 
  
The new Liability Benchmark analysis included within the Strategy (as now 
required by the Code) was acknowledged by the Committee including the 
expansion of treasury management practices in relation to risk management 
criteria which would now include an Environmental, Social and Governance 
element.  
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2023/24, 

including changes to the Annual Investment Strategy, as presented, be 
received and noted; 

  
b)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement incorporating: 
  

       Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
       Borrowing Strategy 
       Annual Investment Strategy 
       Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
       Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators including 

new Liability Benchmark indicator 
       Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management which now 

includes the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) update. 
 

  
AC.27 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress as of 17 January 2023.  
  

Page 6



 
 
One piece of work had been finalised since the last meeting in relation to 
Climate Change & Sustainability 2022-23.  An assurance rating was not 
applicable for this particular audit, as the work had been undertaken on a 
consultancy basis due to the Council still being in the developmental stages of 
formulating their climate change and sustainability response. 
  
To conclude Members were asked to note the recommendation tracking 
updates as outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    audit assignment progress as of 17 January 2023, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
  
b)    the Council’s Assistant Director for Assets and Investment be invited to a 

future meeting of the Committee, to give a progress update in relation to 
the development of the Council’s corporate climate change and 
sustainability response. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 20TH MARCH 2023 

Heading: 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2022/23 AND OTHER 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS MATTERS 

Portfolio Holder: 
DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, REVENUES AND BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
This report requests approval by the Audit Committee of the Accounting Policies that the Council 
proposes to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2022/23.  
 
The report also outlines the impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government 
Accounting on the production of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts process. 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1) Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies detailed at Appendix A to this report.  
 
2) Audit Committee note that any subsequent amendments or changes to these policies and 
the associated financial implications will be reported back to this Committee.  
 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) requires the Council to 
produce an annual Statement of Accounts. In accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), the Statement of Accounts must include a Statement of Accounting Policies.  
 
The Regulations require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and certified by the 
responsible financial officer by 31 May. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 
extended this to the 31 July for the financial year beginning 2021. The extension has not been 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



continued for the financial year beginning 2022, so the deadline reverts to 31 May 2023. The 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities is consulting on the deadline so this may be 
extended. If known, a verbal update will be provided at the meeting. In accordance with best 
practice for local authorities, the draft Accounting Policies should be reviewed by Audit Committee 
before the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts is produced.  
 
In addition, where IFRS allows a degree of choice, Audit Committee should be aware of and confirm 
the choices made.  

Alternative Options Considered 
None, as it is best practice for the Audit Committee to review the Accounting Policies. 
 

Detailed Information 
 
1.1 The Accounting Policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting treatment applied to 

transactions during the financial year and in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts at 
the year-end. They determine the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices 
that will be applied by the Council in preparing and presenting its financial statements. The 
Accounting Policies are published within the Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local 
Government Accounting (the Code of Practice) and incorporate the requirements of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
1.2  The approval of the Accounting Policies to be
[...]
ONS FOR 2022/23 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

Portfolio Holder: 
DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, REVENUES AND BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
The report is to allow Members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – Employee Benefits 
figures to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
Members are asked to consider the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and the 
proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, and to agree the assumptions as the basis for 
the calculation of the pension figures required for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
It is best practice that the actuarial assumptions intended to be used in preparing the IAS 19 figures 
in the Statement of Accounts are considered prior to their application and used in the compilation of 
the Actuary’s report. As such, this report delivers the Council’s obligations as part of the preparation 
of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

Alternative Options Considered 
Members could recommend that a bespoke report be used for the calculation of the Council’s 
figures. This would incur an additional cost and require reasoning for the departure from the 
proposed assumptions. 

Detailed Information 
1.1 IAS 19 - Employee Benefits, is one of the Financial Reporting Standards that the Council 

must comply with when producing its annual Statement of Accounts. IAS 19’s basic 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



requirement is that an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is 
committed to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.  

 
1.2  To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, the 

Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund Schemes Actuary, Barnett Waddingham, 
[...]
ability: 
There are no environmental or sustainability issues.  

Equalities: 
There are no equalities implications 
 

Background Papers 
Appendix A – Barnet Waddington Briefing Note  
Appendix B  - Barnet Waddington Glossary 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Clive Howey 
INTERIM CHIEF ACCOUNTANT  
Clive.howey@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457548 
 

 
General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of 
this report.  The report sets out assumptions that the 
Actuary uses to calculate the pension position for the 
Council under IAS 19 to show the estimated net value 
of the Council’s portion of the pension fund (assets 
less liabilities).  This is a balance sheet figure and 
charges to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement are reversed through statutory 
accounting entries.   
 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

As above 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Employee Benefits figures 
reported in the Council’s Annual 
Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 are misstated. 
 
 

Assumptions are as advised by the Pension Fund 
Actuary.  The assumptions are considered by Audit 
Committee. 

Page 34

mailto:s.lynch@ashfield.gov.uk


 
Sponsoring Director 
Craig Bonar 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION 
Craig.bonar@ashfield.gov.uk  
01623 457203 
 

Page 35

mailto:Craig.bonar@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Accounting reporting as at  

31 March 2023 

Employer briefing note pre-accounting date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Barnett Waddingham LLP 

13 February 2023 

 

P
age 37



 

 
RESTRICTED  

Version 1 Accounting briefing note as at 31 March 2023   |   Employer briefing note pre-accounting date   |   13 February 2023 
  

 
2 of 24 

Contents 

Introduction and executive summary .................................................................. 3 

Valuation of the 
[...]
ster nor the list of non-domestic 
properties with asbestos had been reconciled against the asset register to ensure all 
properties had been accounted for. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
30/06/2023 

 
The non-domestic properties’ asbestos records were retained in an area where access 
had not been restricted to officers with a genuine business need. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
31/01/2023 

 
The Asset and Investments service area had spent over £26,000 with an asbestos 
surveying and removal company in the year to 31 October 2022, without a contract being 
in place. 
 

 
Moderate Risk 

 
31/03/2023 

 
There were two occasions where the Council was unable to provide evidence of the 
asbestos survey or what had happened to some asbestos noted in the register. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
31/03/2023 

 
The Council did not have a dedicated Corporate Legionella Management 
Policy/Procedural Guidance in place. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
30/04/2023 

 
The contractor had not consistently provided evidence that legionella inspections had 
been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the water testing and check 
schedule provided to them. 
 

 
Significant Risk 

 
31/03/2023 

 
The non-domestic properties’ legionella records were retained in an area where access  
had not been restricted to officers with a genuine business need. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
31/01/2023 

 
The lists of properties with water systems had not been reconciled to the asset register. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
30/06/2023 

 
The recommendations from legionella risk assessments which were classed as best 
practice, had not been implemented. 
 

 
Low Risk 

 
31/03/2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



Audit Committee: 20 March 2023  

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 7 of 15 

RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 

Final Report 

Date 

Audit Assignments with Open 

Recommendations 
Assurance Rating 

Recommendations Open 

Action 

Due 

Being 

Implemented 

Future 

Action 

14-Feb-19 Risk Registers 
[...]
 

DE1 2FS 

Tel. 01332 643281 
adrian.manifold@centralmidlandsaudit.co.uk 

Mandy Marples CPFA, CCIP 

Audit Manager 

c/o Derby City Council 

Council House 

Corporation Street 

Derby 

DE1 2FS 

Tel. 01332 643282 
mandy.marples@centralmidlandsaudit.co.uk 

 

 
Providing Excellent Audit Services in the Public Sector

Page 104



Audit Committee: 20 March 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2023-24 
 

 
Page 3 of 14 

Introduction 

Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is for the Board to approve the Internal Audit Charter and 

Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24.  

Role of Internal Audit  

All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 

Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

The organisation's Internal Audit service is provided by Central Midlands Audit 

Partnership (CMAP). The Partnership was formed as a Joint Board under section 101 

of the Local Government Act 1972.  It currently serves 6 public sector organisations 

and Derby City Council is the host authority. The legal agreement between the 

Partners has recently been renewed and runs for 5 years until 31 March 2025.   

Internal Audit provides the Audit Committee and senior management with objective 

assurance on the organisation’s overall control environment, comprising the systems 

of governance, risk management, and internal control and highlights control 

weaknesses together with recommendations for improvement. This helps senior 

management demonstrate that they are managing the organisation effectively. 

Internal Audit's work significantly contributes to the organisation's statutory Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS). 

Internal Audit is part of the organisation’s governance framework which can be 

summarised in the three lines model shown below. 

 

Page 105



Audit Committee: 20 March 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2023-24 
 

 
Page 4 of 14 

Internal Audit Plan
[...]
t the organisation’s risk management framework, 

including using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or 

parts of the organisation. If a framework does not exist, Internal Audit must determine 

its own judgment of risks following a thorough consultation process. We endeavour to 

consult with relevant managers to further understand the risk areas where internal 

audit assurance will be appropriate. 

A risk based audit plan has been compiled in consultation with the organisation’s 

Management, using the organisations’ risk registers and CMAP's bespoke risk 

assessment model which considers the following 8 measures of risk 

  

Once the scores for each of the 81 auditable areas identified have been input to the 

risk model, along with the date when the area was last audited, the risk model will 

automatically generate a plan of suggested audit coverage.  Senior management 

are consulted on the proposed plan and their views are taken account of before 

producing the final, ranked list of areas to audit. This year's risk assessment identified 

12 High risk areas, 67 Medium risk areas and 2 Low risk area. 

Materiality Potentially, how much money could the 
organisation lose if this area is not properly 
controlled?

Criticality How critical is this function to the effective 
running of the organisation’s core 
activities?

Sensitivity How important is this area in the opinion of 
senior management and the Board?

Strategic Effect How does this function affect the 
organisation’s long term aims and 
objectives?

Changes What changes (staffing, procedural, IT, 
legislative) has this area been subject to?

Complexity How complex is the area under review?

Review Process How often is this area reviewed by audit 
and other agencies?

Inherent Risks How susceptible is this area to fraud and 
irregularity?

Page 107



Audit Committee: 20 March 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Plan 2023-24 
 

 
Page 6 of 14 

Types of Audit
[...]
ments conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, 

independent assessor or assessment team from outside the internal audit service.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 116



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 20 MARCH 2023 

Heading: CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ANTI-FRAUD UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes. The Council has a framework of policies and procedures 
in place which collectively make up its governance arrangements. The report sets out the 
arrangements for preparing the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
 
The report gives an overview of the Anti-Fraud and Data Matching work undertaken during the past 
year.  
 
The report also provides the Committee with an update in relation to how the Whistleblowing Policy 
has operated in the preceding 12 months and recommends some minor amendments to the 
Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Note the process for preparing the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement;  
2. Note the overview of the Anti-Fraud and Data Matching work undertaken during 

the past year contained in the report. 
3. Approve the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the 

draft attached to the report at Appendix 1; and  
4. Note how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2022/23. 

 
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is best practice for the Council to review its Corporate Governance arrangements annually as part 
of the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement and to compare this to the expectations set 
out in the Local Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can aff
[...]
red in order to publicly report on the extent to 
which the Council has complied with its Local Code of Corporate Governance. The AGS looks at 
how the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements have been monitored and 
evaluated during the year and looks at any planned changes. The AGS will be prepared in order to 
be presented as part of the draft Statement of Accounts which must be produced by 31 May 2023, 
unless this deadline is extended as a consequence of a recent consultation on the Accounts 
production deadline.  
 
The preparation of the AGS will follow the process set out below:  
 

• The initial review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework has been 
conducted by the Council’s Executive Director - Governance (Monitoring Officer).  

• To inform the process, the Corporate Leadership Team has carried out a Corporate 
Assurance Assessment and each Executive Director has provided a Statement of 
Assurance.  

• The Constitution review, performance reporting and risk management arrangements will be 
taken into account.  

• The results of all this review work will be set out in a draft Annual Governance Statement 
prepared by the Executive Director - Governance (Monitoring Officer).  

Page 119



• The Corporate Leadership Team will review the draft Statement and consider whether the 
improvements proposed represent an appropriate and proportionate response to any 
significant governance issues identified.  

• The draft Governance Statement, modified to reflect the views of the Corporate Leadership 
Team, will be circulated to existing Members of the Council’s Audit Committee.  

• The Executive Director - Governance (Monitoring Officer) will finalise the Annual Governance 
Statement in readiness for the finalisation of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  

• The draft Annual Governance Statement will be presented and explained to Audit Committee 
members as part of the induction of Councillors following the District electio
[...]
dit 
Committee for consideration and approval. The responsibility for Anti-Fraud will, following a 
transition and handover period, be moving to the Corporate Resources Director’s remit.  
 
The work of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Group includes a quarterly review of the Fraud 
Risk Register. There are no high level risks which require reporting to the Committee.  
 
During the past 12 months: 
 
 

• Tenancy Fraud Training (provided by the Housing Quality Network) was delivered to Housing 
employees 

• Fraud Webinars provided by Barclays Bank have been attended by finance employees, 
including in relation to Fraud & Cyber Security and Insider Fraud 

• The Tenancy Fraud Procedure (Housing Management Department) was reviewed and 
updated in February 2023    

Page 120



• 20 tenancy fraud reports have been received about Council owned properties from 1 April 
2022 to 7 March 2023. Most were reports of alleged abandonment and alleged subletting. 
All reports of fraud have been reviewed and considered. Following investigations, it became 
apparent that some were malicious reports. Some of the reports related to tenants who had 
submitted their 4 weeks’ notice to terminate the tenancy. Of the 20 reports, there were no 
incidents of fraud which required further, detailed investigation.  

 
 
Whistleblowing Policy  
 
The Council has in place a Whistleblowing Policy which sets out a process for people to confidently 
report concerns, such as fraud. This policy makes it clear that people can report their concerns 
without fear of reprisals.  
 
Paragraph 8.1 of the Whistleblowing Policy states that:  
 

“The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of this 
policy. This Officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form 
which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to the Standards and 
Personnel Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a year. The Whistleblowing 
[...]
el Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a 
year.  The Whistleblowing Policy will also be reviewed annually. 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Audit Committee
	Audit Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2023.
	4 Accounting Policies for 2022/23 and Other Statement of Accounts Matters.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: [PH 28/02/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Appendix A - Accounting Policies 2022/23
	Impairment
	Depreciation
	Historical Monuments
	Statues and Artwork Collection


	5 Pension Assumptions for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: [PH 28/02/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Appendix A - Barnet Waddington Briefing Note
	Appendix B - Barnet Waddington Glossary

	6 Audit Progress Report.
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 and Audit Charter.
	8 Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: No direct financial implications arising from this report. [PH 09/03/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jamie Bell and 
David Walters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Pete Hudson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Clive Howey. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2023, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.30 Accounting Policies for 2022/23 and Other Statement of Accounts 
Matters 
 

 The Council’s Interim Chief Accountant presented the report and requested 
Committee Members to consider the accounting policies that the Council were 
proposing to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  Committee was also asked to note the 
impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government Accounting 
on the production of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts process. 
RESOLVED that 
a)    the Accounting Policies, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
  
b)    it be noted that any subsequent amendments or changes to the policies 

and the associated financial implications will be reported back to this 
Committee. 

 
 
  



 

 

AC.31 Pension Assumptions for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 
 

 The Council’s Interim Chief Accountant presented the report and asked 
Members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – 
Employee Benefits figures, to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED 
that having considered the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and 
the proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, the assumptions be 
agreed as the basis for the calculation of the pension figures required for the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 
  

AC.32 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 3 March 2023.  
  
One piece of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of the 
Health & Safety 2022-23 review was outlined to Members.  It had received 
only Limited Assurance with one Significant Risk being identified in relation to 
the contractor charged with undertaking legionella inspections not consistently 
providing evidence that the inspections had been completed in accordance 
with the requirements of the water testing and check schedule provided to 
them. 
  
There was also a further Moderate Risk which identified that the Asset and 
Investments service area had spent over £26,000 with an asbestos surveying 
and removal company in the year to 31 October 2022, without a contract being 
in place.  A set of recommendations were now in place to address the 
weaknesses as set out in the report. 
  
In respect of changes to the Audit Plan and following publication of the 
agenda, a request had been submitted by management for Internal Audit to 
carry out a review in order to "sign off” the allocated Biodiversity Net Gain 
grant funding (Defra) for 2022/23 of £26,807. The deadline for the work was 30 
March 2023 to claim the grant. To facilitate the request, it had been agreed 
that the Organisational Culture & Ethics 2022/23 review would be removed 
from the 2022/23 Plan with the time allocated being transferred to complete 
the new assignment. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    audit assignment progress as at 3 March 2023, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
  
b)    the change to the 2022/23 Audit Plan, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

AC.33 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 and Audit Charter 
 

 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Auditor, presented the Audit Plan for 
2023/24 and the Audit Charter and explained the process for selecting audit 
reviews, based upon consultation with the Council’s Leadership Team (CLT), 
utilising the Council’s risk registers and CMAP’s bespoke risk assessment 
model. 
  
Members were advised as to the audits to be undertaken in 2023/24 and were 
asked to note that the Audit Plan was a flexible, working document that could 
be amended throughout the year to meet any changing priorities as required. 
  
In respect of the Audit Charter, Members were asked to note that no changes 
had been made to the document for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2023/24 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 
  

AC.34 Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update 
 

 The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report, which outlined the framework of Council policies and procedures 
currently in place to support its governance arrangements in accordance with 
CIPFA’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
  
The report also detailed the arrangements for preparing the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2022/23, outcomes arising from Anti-Fraud and 
Data Matching work undertaken during the past year and an update in relation 
to how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
  
Work had already commenced on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
and Members were advised that they would be sent a draft copy for 
consideration before the District Elections in May 2023.  The finalised AGS 
would then be submitted to the Audit Committee meeting in July for final 
approval. 
  
The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Group continued to meet quarterly to review 
the Fraud Risk Register in addition to other agreed work plan items.  It had 
recently been established that no high level risks required reporting to 
Committee at this present time, which was acknowledged and welcomed by 
Members. 
  
To conclude, Committee was advised that the responsibility for Anti-Fraud 
would, following a transition and handover period, be moving to the Corporate 
Resources Director’s remit in the near future. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the process for preparing the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement, as 

presented, be received and noted; 
  
 



 

 

b)    the overview of the Anti-Fraud and Data Matching work undertaken during 
the past year, as detailed in the report, be also noted; 

  
c)    the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the draft 

document attached at Appendix 1, be approved;  
  
d)    it be noted how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2022/23. 
 
  

AC.35 MAZARS: Conclusion of Pending Matters – Audit Completion Report 
 

 In accordance the provisions of Section 100(B) (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman exercised his discretion to allow 
consideration of the matter as an urgent item.  The reason for the Chairman’s 
decision was due to the fact that notification had only just been received and 
the Audit Completion Report related to the 2021/22 accounts. It had also been 
recognised that this was the last meeting of the Audit Committee prior to the 
District Council Elections in May 2023. 
  
The Interim Chief Accountant presented the Follow Up Letter to Committee 
and advised that all outstanding matters were now complete and the Council’s 
draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 were now approved. 
  
In relation to the Value for Money conclusion, this was not yet available but 
would be reported to the Council upon its completion. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Follow Up Letter from Mazars outlining the conclusion of pending 
matters for the year ended 31 March 2022, as presented, be received and 
noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


